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Dimensions Case incl. windstopper: approx. 125 x 70 x 60 mm 
Windstopper: approx. 62 mm Ø

Weight including windstopper approx. 45 g (0.1 lbs)

Connectors GoPro audio Connection for HERO4 Black and Silver

Water protection code IPX7

Pick-up pattern omnidirectional

Frequency response* 20 Hz ... 20 kHz

Temperature range Storage:       -20 °C … +70 °C (-4 °F ... +158 °F)
Operation:    -10 °C … +50 °C (+14 °F ... +122 °F)

*Acoustical data may vary under water | *Akustische Angaben unter Wasser abweichend | *Données acoustiques différentes 
sous l’eau | *Sotto la superficie dell‘acqua i dati acustici possono variare | *Los datos de acústica son distintos bajo el agua 
| *Dados acústicos diferentes em caso de submersão | *Akoestische gegevens voor onder water wijken af | *Τα ακουστικά 
χαρακτηριστικά διαφέρουν στο νερό | *Akustiske oplysninger afviger under vand | *Akustikdata avviker under vatten | *Akus-
tiset ominaisuudet muuttuvat vedessä | *Dane akustyczne pod wodą są inne | *Акустические параметры под водой могут 
отличаться от указанных данных | *在水下应用时，声学数据会有所偏差 | *在水下應用時，聲學數據會有所偏差 | *Su altında 
akustik bilgiler farklılık gösterir | *水中での音響データは偏差があります | *Data akustik di bawah air berbeda |  
*수중 음향 정보 다름
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部件名称
Parts 汞

Hg
镉
Cd

六价铬
Cr+6

多溴联苯
PBB

多溴二苯醚
PBDE

有害物质
铅
Pb

电路模块
Circuit Modules

金属部件
 Metal parts

电缆及电缆组件
Cables & Cable Assemblies

x o o o o o

x o o o o o

x o o o o o

o :  表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572 标准规定的限量要求以下。

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

x :  表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572 标准规定的限量要求。
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, Sicherheitshinweise, Kurzanleitung (je nach Lieferumfang) sorgfältig und vollständig, 

bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.

•	 Geben Sie das Produkt stets zusammen mit diesen Sicherheitshinweisen an Dritte weiter.

•	 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es offensichtlich beschädigt ist.

•	 Halten Sie Produkt-, Verpackungs- und Zubehörteile von Kindern und Haustieren fern, um Unfälle und Erstickungsgefahr 
zu vermeiden.

•	 Achten Sie bei der Montage darauf, dass Sie das USB-Kabel nicht quetschen und die Gehäuseteile fest aufeinander sitzen.

•	 Achten Sie stets darauf, dass die hintere Gehäuseklappe korrekt verschlossen ist und überprüfen Sie deren Dichtigkeit. 
Fehlerhafte Bedienung kann die Kamera beschädigen

•	 Verwenden Sie das Mikrofon ausschließlich mit montiertem Wasser- und Windschutz.

•	 Der Windstopper kann Haare verlieren. Die Funktionalität ist dadurch nicht beeinträchtigt.

•	 Entnehmen Sie die Kamera nach Kontakt mit Spritzwasser oder Wasser. Halten Sie das Gehäuse mit dem Mikrofon kurz 
unter sauberes, fließendes Wasser. Trocknen Sie das Gehäuse der Kamera mit einem weichen, sauberen Tuch ab. Lassen 
Sie das Produkt an der Luft trocknen.

•	 Setzen Sie das Produkt weder extrem niedrigen noch extrem hohen Temperaturen aus (Heizung, lange Sonneneinstrahlung 
etc.), um Korrosionen oder Verformungen zu vermeiden.

•	 Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die von Sennheiser mitgelieferten oder empfohlenen Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch/Haftung
Dieses Mikrofon ist für den Anschluss an die Action-Kamera GoPro HERO4 konzipiert und ersetzt den hinteren Teil des Stan-
dard-Gehäuses (GoPro Klappe). Das Mikrofon ist zur Verwendung beim Ski, Wassersport (wie Surfen, Kiten, Paddling), Moun-
tainbiking usw. geeignet. 

Das Produkt ist nicht zum Tauchen oder bei extremen Windgeräuschen (wie Fallschirmspringen oder Drachenfliegen) geeignet. 

Für das Mikrofon sind keine speziellen Einstellmöglichkeiten an der Kamera vorhanden. 

Das Produkt darf ausschließlich im privaten Bereich verwendet werden. Es ist nicht für eine gewerbliche Nutzung vorgesehen.

Als nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch gilt, wenn Sie dieses Produkt anders benutzen, als in den zugehörigen Produktan-
leitungen beschrieben.

Sennheiser übernimmt keine Haftung bei Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgemäßem Gebrauch des Produkts sowie der Zusatz-
geräte/Zubehörteile. 

Herstellererklärungen

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG übernimmt für dieses Produkt eine Garantie von 24  Monaten. 

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können Sie über das Internet www.sennheiser.com oder Ihren Sennheiser-Part-
ner beziehen 

In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden Anforderungen CE-Konformität
•	 WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt am Ende seiner 
Nutzungsdauer bei Ihrer örtlichen kommunalen 
Sammelstelle oder im Recycling Center.

•	 EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)

•	 RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)
Die CE-Konformitätserklärung steht Ihnen im 
Internet unter www.sennheiser.com/down-
load zur Verfügung
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Important safety instructions
•	 Read the instruction manual, safety guide, quick guide (as supplied) carefully and completely before using the product. 

•	 Always include this safety guide when passing the product on to third parties. 

•	 Do not use an obviously defective product.

•	 Keep the product, accessories and packaging parts out of reach of children and pets to prevent accidents and choking 
hazards.

•	 During assembly make sure not to squeeze the USB cable. Also make sure the housing parts are attached tighlty.

•	 Always make sure that the rear housing flap is correctly locked and check for any leaks. Improper use can cause damage 
to the camera.

•	 Only use the microphone with the water and wind protection attached.

•	 The windshield may lose some of its hairs. This does not affect the function in any way.

•	 Remove the camera from the housing after contact with splash water or water. Rinse the housing with the microphone for 
a short time under running water. Dry the housing of the camera with a soft, clean cloth. Air dry the product.

•	 Do not expose the product to extreme temperatures (heater, extended exposure to sunlight, etc.) to avoid corrosion or 
deformation.

•	 Only use attachments/accessories supplied or recommended by Sennheiser.

Intended use/Liability
This microphone is designed for use with the GoPro HERO4 action camera and replaces the back part of the camera housing 
(Standard housing - GoPro latch). The microphone can be used for activities like skiing, water sports (like surfing, kiting, 
paddling), mountain biking, etc.

The product is not suitable for diving or activities with extreme wind noise (like skydiving or hang-gliding).

The camera does not offer any special configuration for the microphone.

This product is intended for private use only. It is not suitable for commercial use.

It is considered improper use when this product is used for any application not named in the associated product guides.

Sennheiser does not accept liability for damage arising from abuse or misuse of this product and its attachments/accessories. 

Manufacturer Declarations

Warranty
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG gives a warranty of 24 months on this product. 

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our website at www.sennheiser.com or contact your Sennheiser partner.

In compliance with the following requirements CE-Conformity
•	 WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)
Please dispose of this product by taking it to your 
local collection point or recycling center for such 
equipment. 

•	 EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)

•	 RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)
The CE Declaration of Conformity is available 
on our website at www.sennheiser.com/
download
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Consignes de sécurité importantes
•	 Lisez soigneusement et intégralement la notice d’emploi, le guide de sécurité, le guide de démarrage rapide (selon la liv-

raison) avant d’utiliser le produit.

•	 Joignez toujours ces consignes de sécurité à l’appareil lorsque vous le transmettez à un tiers.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil s’il est manifestement endommagé.

•	 Conservez le produit, les accessoires et les pièces d‘emballage hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques afin 
d’éviter des accidents et des risques d’étouffement.

•	 Lors du montage, prenez soin de ne pas écraser le câble USB et de bien assembler les composants du boîtier.

•	 Veillez constamment à ce que le clapet arrière du boîtier soit fermé, et vérifiez-en l’étanchéité. Une utilisation non conforme 
peut endommager la caméra.

•	 Utilisez le microphone exclusivement lorsque la protection anti-eau et la bonnette anti-vent sont installées.

•	 Il est possible que la bonnette anti-vent perde des poils. Ceci n’en altère pas la fonctionnalité.

•	 Retirez la caméra après tout contact avec des projections ou avec de l’eau. Placez le boîtier et le microphone sous de l’eau 
courante propre pendant un court instant. Séchez le boîtier de la caméra à l’aide d’un linge doux et propre. Laissez le produit 
sécher à l’air libre.

•	 N’exposez pas le produit à des températures extrêmement basses ou élevées (chauffage, longue exposition aux rayons du 
soleil, etc.) afin d’éviter toute corrosion ou déformation.

•	 Utilisez exclusivement les appareils supplémentaires et accessoires inclus dans le packaging ou recommandés par Senn-
heiser.

Utilisation conforme / responsabilité
Ce microphone a été conçu pour être connecté à la caméra d’action GoPro HERO4 et remplace le composant arrière du boî-
tier (Boîtier standard - clapet de la GoPro). Vous pouvez utiliser le microphone lorsque vous skiez, lorsque vous pratiquez des 
sports aquatiques (surf, kitesurf, paddle), lorsque vous faites du mountain bike, etc.

Le produit n’est pas adapté à la plongée et ne peut pas être confronté à des bruits de vent extrêmes. Il convient donc de ne pas 
l’utiliser lors de sauts en parachute ou de vols en deltaplane, par exemple. 

La caméra ne dispose pas de possibilités spéciales de paramétrage du microphone.

L’appareil doit être exclusivement utilisé dans un cadre privé. Celui-ci n’est pas prévu pour une utilisation dans un cadre com-
mercial.

Est considérée comme une utilisation non conforme aux directives toute application différant de celle décrite dans les guides 
produit associés.

Sennheiser décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommage résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’une utilisation abusive 
du produit et de ses accessoires. 

Déclarations du fabricant

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre une garantie de 24 mois sur cet appareil. 

Pour avoir les conditions de garantie actuelles, veuillez visiter notre site web sur www.sennheiser.com ou contactez votre 
partenaire Sennheiser.

En conformité avec les exigences suivantes Déclaration de conformité CE
•	 Directive DEEE (2012/19/UE)
Lorsque ce produit est en fin de vie, veuillez le 
rapporter à la déchetterie communale ou dans un 
centre de recyclage.

•	 Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)

•	 Directive RoHS (2011/65/UE)
Vous trouverez cette déclaration  
www.sennheiser.com/download
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Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza
•	 Leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni, la guida sulla sicurezza, la guida rapida (ove disponibili) in modo esaustivo 

prima dell’utilizzo del prodotto.

•	 Consegnare il dispositivo a terzi allegando sempre le indicazioni di sicurezza.

•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto se esso risulta chiaramente danneggiato.

•	 Tenere il prodotto, il relativo imballaggio e gli accessori fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici, per evitare inci-
denti e il rischio di soffocamento.

•	 Durante il montaggio assicurarsi che il cavo USB non venga schiacciato e che le parti dell‘involucro siano posizionate 
saldamente una sull‘altra.

•	 Assicurarsi sempre che il coperchio posteriore dell‘involucro sia chiuso correttamente e verificarne l‘ermeticità. Un utilizzo 
errato può danneggiare la telecamera.

•	 Utilizzare il microfono esclusivamente con la protezione antiacqua e antivento montata.

•	 L‘antivento può perdere peli. La funzionalità non ne viene compromessa.

•	 Rimuovere la telecamera dopo il contatto con spruzzi d‘acqua o acqua in generale. Tenere l‘involucro con il microfono 
brevemente sotto all‘acqua corrente pulita. Asciugare l‘involucro della telecamera con un panno morbido e pulito. Lasciare 
asciugare il prodotto all‘aria.

•	 Il prodotto non deve essere esposto a temperature troppo alte o troppo basse (caloriferi, luce diretta del sole per lungo 
tempo, ecc.), per evitare corrosione e deformazione dello stesso.

•	 Utilizzare esclusivamente apparecchi ausiliari e accessori forniti o raccomandati da Sennheiser.

Impiego conforme all’uso previsto/responsabilità
Il presente microfono è concepito per il collegamento alla action cam GoPro HERO4 e sostituisce la parte posteriore dell‘in-
volucro (Involucro standard - coperchio GoPro). Il microfono è adatto all‘uso durante lo sci, gli sport acquatici (come il surf, il 
kitesurf, il paddling), in mountain bike, ecc.

Il prodotto non è adatto per immersioni o in presenza di rumori eccessivi prodotti dal vento (come durante il paracadutismo o 
il volo in deltaplano). 

Per il microfono non sono presenti possibilità di impostazione speciali sulla telecamera.

Il prodotto è previsto unicamente per l’utilizzo privato. Non è adatto a un utilizzo ai fini commerciali.

Viene considerato uso improprio quando si utilizza il prodotto per qualsiasi applicazione non menzionata nelle relative guide 
di prodotto.

Sennheiser non si assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di uso improprio o impiego non conforme alla destinazione del dispo-
sitivo, nonché dei dispositivi ausiliari/accessori. 

Dichiarazioni del costruttore

Garanzia 
Per questo prodotto, Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG offre una garanzia di 24 mesi.  
Le condizioni di garanzia attualmente valide possono essere consultate sul sito Internet www.sennheiser.com oppure presso 
un centro servizi Sennheiser.

In conformità ai seguenti requisiti Conformità-CE
•	 Direttiva RAEE (2012/19/UE)
Smaltire il dispositivo a utilizzo terminato presso i 
centri di raccolta del proprio comune oppure in un 
centro per il riciclaggio.

•	 Direttiva EMV (2014/30/UE)

•	 Direttiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
La dichiarazione è disponibile in Internet sul 
sito www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
•	 Lea detenidamente y en su totalidad el manual de instrucciones, las indicaciones de seguridad y las instrucciones resumi-

das (según suministro) antes de usar el producto.

•	 En caso de que entregue el producto a terceros, hágalo siempre junto con estas indicaciones de seguridad.

•	 No utilice el producto si está obviamente deteriorado.

•	 Mantenga el producto, el embalaje y sus accesorios fuera del alcance de los niños y de los animales domésticos para evitar 
accidentes y el riesgo de asfixia.

•	 Asegúrese durante el montaje de no aplastar el cable USB y de que las partes de la carcasa están fijas entre ellas.

•	 Asegúrese siempre de que la tapa posterior de la carcasa esté correctamente cerrada y compruebe su estanqueidad. Un 
manejo incorrecto puede dañar la cámara

•	 Utilice el micrófono únicamente con la protección contra el agua y el viento montada.

•	 El capuchón cortavientos puede perder pelo. La funcionalidad no se ve afectada por ello.

•	 Retire la cámara si sufre contacto con salpicaduras o con agua. Meta brevemente la carcasa con el micrófono bajo agua 
corriente limpia. Seque la carcasa de la cámara con un paño suave y seco. Deje que el producto se seque al aire.

•	 No exponga el producto a temperaturas extremadamente altas ni bajas (calefacción, exposición prolongada a los rayos del 
sol, etc.) para evitar corrosión o deformaciones.

•	 Utilice sólo los aparatos adicionales/accesorios suministrados o recomendados por Sennheiser.

Uso adecuado/Responsabilidad
Este micrófono se ha concebido para conectarlo a la cámara de acción GoPro HERO4 y sustituye a la parte posterior de la 
carcasa (Carcasa estándar - tapa de GoPro). El micrófono es adecuado para utilizarlo en actividades como esquí, deportes de 
agua (surfear, kiter, palear), ciclismo de montaña, etc.

El producto no es adecuado para bucear o para funcionar con ruidos de viento extremos (como en el paracaidismo o el ala-
deltismo). 

La cámara no dispone de posibilidades de ajuste especiales para el micrófono.

El producto se debe utilizar únicamente en el ámbito privado. No está previsto su uso comercial.

Se considerará un uso inadecuado el uso de este producto para cualquier aplicación no mencionada en los manuales del pro-
ducto correspondientes.

Sennheiser no asumirá ningún tipo de responsabilidad si se hace un uso no adecuado del producto o de los aparatos adicio-
nales/accesorios. 

Declaraciones del fabricante

Garantia
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG concede una garantía de 24 meses sobre este producto. 

Puede consultar las condiciones de garantía actuales en la página de Internet www.sennheiser.com u obtenerlas de su distri-
buidor Sennheiser.

Conformidad con las siguientes directivas Conformidad CE
•	 Directiva WEEE (2012/19/UE)
Al término de su vida útil, deseche este aparato a 
través del centro de recogida y/o reciclaje de su 
municipio.

•	 Directiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

•	 Directiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
La declaración se puede consultar en Internet:  
www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Instruções de segurança importantes
•	 Antes de utilizar o produto, leia o manual de instruções, o guia de segurança e o guia rápido (como fornecido), com atenção 

e na íntegra.

•	 Sempre que der o produto a terceiros, inclua estas instruções de segurança.

•	 Não utilize o produto se este apresentar danos visíveis.

•	 Mantenha o produto, embalagem e acessórios fora do alcance das crianças e animais domésticos, a fim de evitar acidentes 
e o perigo de asfixia.

•	 Durante a montagem, certifique-se de que o cabo USB não fica esmagado e que os componentes da caixa estão bem 
encaixados.

•	 Certifique-se sempre de que a tampa traseira da caixa esteja corretamente fechada e verifique a sua estanqueidade.Uma 

operação errada pode danificar a câmara.

•	 Utilize o microfone exclusivamente com a proteção contra o vento e água montada.

•	 A proteção micro anti vento pode perder pelos. A funcionalidade não fica prejudicada.

•	 Remova a câmara após contacto com água ou salpicos. Mantenha a caixa com o microfone durante breves períodos sob 
água corrente limpa. Seque a caixa da câmara com um pano seco e limpo. Deixe o produto a secar ao ar.

•	 Não exponha o produto a temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas (secador, aquecedor, exposição direta prolongada à 
luz solar, etc.) para evitar corrosão ou deformações.

•	 Utilize, exclusivamente, os aparelhos adicionais/acessórios fornecidos ou recomendados pela Sennheiser.

Utilização adequada/responsabilidade
Este microfone destina-se a ser ligado à câmara de ação GoPro HERO4 e substitui a parte traseira da caixa (Caixa standard  
- tampa GoPro). O microfone é adequado para utilização durante atividades de esqui, desportos aquáticos (como surf, kite-
boarding, remo), BTT, etc.

O produto não é adequado para submersão ou elevados níveis de ruído de vento (como paraquedismo ou asa-delta). 

Não existem opções de configuração específicas para o microfone na câmara.

O produto só pode ser utilizado em áreas privadas. Não foi concebido para fins comerciais.

É considerada utilização inadequada quando este produto for utilizado para qualquer aplicação não descrita nos guias de 
produtos associados.

A Sennheiser não assume qualquer responsabilidade pela utilização abusiva ou inadequada do produto, bem como dos seus 
acessórios.

Declarações do fabricante

Garantia
A Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG assume uma garantia de 24 meses para este produto.

As condições de garantia atuais encontram-se disponíveis no nosso site da Internet www.sennheiser.com ou junto do seu 
distribuidor Sennheiser.

Em conformidade com as seguintes diretivas Conformidade CE
•	 Diretiva REEE (2012/19/UE)
Quando chegar ao fim da sua vida útil, elimine o 
produto num ponto de recolha municipal ou num 
ecoponto.

•	 Diretiva CEM (2014/30/UE)

•	 Diretiva RoHS (2011/65/UE)
A declaração encontra-se disponível no nosso 
site da Internet www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
•	 Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing, de veiligheids-handleiding, de beknopte handleiding (indien meegeleverd) zorgvuldig en in zijn 

geheel door, voordat u het product gaat gebruiken.

•	 Geef het product altijd samen met deze veiligheidsinstructies door aan derden.

•	 Gebruik het product niet wanneer het klaarblijkelijk beschadigd is.

•	 Houd het product, verpakkingsmateriaal en toebehoren uit de buurt van kinderen en huisdieren, om ongevallen en verstik-
kingsgevaar te voorkomen.

•	 Let er tijdens de montage op dat de USB-kabel niet klem komt te zitten en de behuizingsdelen stevig op elkaar zitten.

•	 Let u er steeds op dat de achterste klep van de behuizing correct is gesloten en controleer of deze werkelijk geheel dicht is. 
Een verkeerde bediening kan de camera beschadigen.

•	 Gebruik de microfoon uitsluitend met een gemonteerde windkap en bescherming tegen water.

•	 De windstopper kan haar verliezen. Dit heeft geen enkele invloed op de functionaliteit.

•	 Verwijder de camera indien deze in contact is geweest met spatwater of water. Houd de behuizing met de microfoon kort 
onder schoon, stromend water. Droog de behuizing van de camera af met een zachte, schone doek. Laat het product aan 
de lucht drogen.

•	 Stel het product niet bloot aan extreem lage of extreem hoge temperaturen (verwarming, langdurige zonnestralen enz.), om 
corrosie en vervorming te voorkomen.

•	 Gebruik uitsluitend de door Sennheiser meegeleverde of aanbevolen extra apparaten/toebehoren.

Reglementair gebruik/aansprakelijkheid
Deze microfoon is ontwikkeld om de worden aangesloten op de action camera GoPro HERO4 en vervangt het achterste deel 
van de behuizing (Standaard-behuizing - GoPro-klep). De microfoon is geschikt voor gebruik tijdens het skiën, watersport (zo-
als surfen, kitesurfen, paddling) mountainbiking enz.

Het product is ongeschikt voor activiteiten waarbij sprake is van veel windgeruis (zoals parachutespringen of parasailing). 

De camera heeft geen speciale instelmogelijkheden voor de microfoon.

Het product mag uitsluitend in een privé-omgeving worden gebruikt. Het is niet bestemd voor zakelijk gebruik.

Onder niet-reglementair gebruik wordt verstaan dat u het product anders gebruikt dan beschreven in de bijbehorende gebru-
iksaanwijzingen.

Sennheiser kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld wanneer het product/toebehoren onjuist wordt gebruikt of sprake is van 
misbruik. 

Verklaringen van de fabrikant

Garantie
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG verleent op dit product een garantie van 24 maanden. 

De op dit moment geldende garantiebepalingen kunt u downloaden van het internet onder www.sennheiser.com of bij uw 
Sennheiser-partner opvragen.

In overeenstemming met de hieronder vermelde eisen CE-conformiteit
•	 WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU)
Lever dit product aan het einde van de levenscy-
clus in bij één van de plaatselijke officiële inzamel-
punten of een recyclingbedrijf.

•	 EMC-richtlijn (2014/30/EU)

•	 RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU)
De verklaring is op het internet onder  
www.sennheiser.com/download beschikbaar.

PL

Ważne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
•	 Przed zastosowaniem produktu należy uważnie zapoznać się z całą instrukcją obsługi, wskazówkami dotyczącymi bezpiec-

zeństwa oraz skróconą instrukcją (jeśli została załączona).

•	 Przekazując produkt osobom trzecim, należy zawsze wręczyć również niniejsze wskazówki bezpieczeństwa.

•	 Nie stosować produktu, jeżeli wykazuje widoczne ślady uszkodzenia.

•	 Trzymać produkt, opakowanie i akcesoria z dala od dzieci i zwierząt domowych, aby uniknąć wypadków i ryzyka uduszenia.

•	 Przy montażu należy zwrócić uwagę, aby kabel USB nie został przygnieciony, a części obudowy były mocno do siebie do-
pasowane.

•	 Tylna pokrywa obudowy musi być zawsze prawidłowo zamknięta i należy sprawdzić jej szczelność. Nieprawidłowa obudo-
wa może uszkodzić kamerę. 

•	 Używać mikrofonu wyłącznie z zamontowanym zabezpieczeniem przed wodą i wiatrem.

•	 Wiatrołap może tracić włosie. Nie wpływa to negatywnie na jego działanie.

•	 Wyjąć kamerę po kontakcie z bryzgiem wody lub wodą. Przytrzymać obudowę z mikrofonem krótko pod czystą, bieżącą 
wodą. Osuszyć obudowę kamery miękką, czystą ściereczką. Osuszyć produkt na powietrzu.

•	 Chronić produkt przed ekstremalnie niskimi lub wysokimi temperaturami (grzejniki, długotrwała ekspozycja na działanie 
promieni słonecznych itp.), aby uniknąć korozji lub odkształcenia.

•	 Należy stosować wyłącznie dostarczone bądź zalecane przez firmę Sennheiser urządzenia dodatkowe / akcesoria.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem/odpowiedzialność
Ten mikrofon jest przeznaczony do podłączenia do kamery sportowej GoPro HERO4 i zastępuje tylną część obudowy (Stan-
dardowa obudowa - pokrywę GoPro). Mikrofon jest przeznaczony do użytku podczas jazdy na nartach lub uprawiania sportów 
wodnych (takich jak surfing, kitesurfing, wioślarstwo), kolarstwo górskie itp.

Produktu nie można zanurzać w wodzie ani narażać na skrajne szumy wiatru (takie jak podczas skoków spadochronowych lub 
lotu paralotnią). 

W odniesieniu do mikrofonu nie istnieją żadne specjalne możliwości ustawień w kamerze.

Produkt służy wyłącznie do użytku prywatnego. Nie jest on przeznaczony do użytku komercyjnego.

Za zastosowanie produktu niezgodne z przeznaczeniem uznaje się jego użycie w inny sposób, niż zostało opisane w odpowied-
nich instrukcjach obsługi.

Sennheiser nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za nadużycie bądź nieprawidłowe stosowanie produktu oraz urządzeń dodatkowych/
akcesoriów. 



Deklaracje producenta

Gwarancja
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG udziela na ten produkt 24-miesięcznej gwarancji. 

Aktualnie obowiązujące warunki gwarancji można uzyskać w Internecie na stronie www.sennheiser.com lub u przedstawi-
ciela firmy Sennheiser.

Zgodnie z następującymi wymaganiami Zgodność WE
•	 Dyrektywa WEEE (2012/19/UE)
Zużyty produkt należy przekazać do komunalnego 
punktu gromadzenia odpadów lub zakładu recyk-
lingowego.

•	 Dyrektywa EMC (2014/30/UE)

•	 Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/WE)
Deklaracja jest dostępna w Internecie na 
stronie www.sennheiser.com/download

SE

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
•	 Läs bruksanvisningen, säkerhetsguide, snabbguide (om den med-följer) noggrant och fullständigt innan du använder pro-

dukten.

•	 Skicka alltid med säkerhetsanvisningarna vid överlåtelse av produkten.

•	 Använd inte produkten om den har synliga skador.

•	 Förvara produkten, förpackningen och tillbehör oåtkomliga för barn och husdjur för att förhindra olyckor och kvävningsrisk.

•	 Kläm inte USB-kabeln och se till att husdelarna sitter fast ordentligt vid monteringen.

•	 Kontrollera att luckan på husets baksida är stängd ordentligt och att den är tät. Felaktig hantering kan skada kameran. 

•	 Använd bara mikrofonen med påsatt vatten- och vindskydd.

•	 Vindskyddet kan förlora hår. Det påverkar dock inte funktionen.

•	 Ta ut kameran om den har kommit kontakt med vattenstänk eller vatten. Håll huset med mikrofonen en kort stund under 
rent, rinnande vatten. Torka kamerahuset med en mjuk och ren trasa. Låt produkten lufttorka.

•	 Utsätt inte produkten för extremt låga eller höga temperaturer (element, solljus etc.) för att förhindra korrosion och defor-
mering.

•	 Använd endast tillbehör som medföljer eller rekommenderas av Sennheiser

Korrekt användning och ansvar
Den är mikrofonen är avsedd för anslutning till kameran GoPro HERO4 och ersätter husets bakre del (Standardhus - Go-
Pro-lucka). Mikrofon är avsedd för skidåkning, vattensport (surfing, kitesurfing, paddling), mountainbiking osv.

Produkten är inte avsedd för dykning eller extrem blåst (som fallskärmshoppning eller hängflygning). 

Det finns inga särskilda mikrofoninställningar på kameran.

Produkten får bara användas för privat bruk av privatpersoner.  Den är inte avsedd för professionellt bruk.

Det anses som felaktig oavsedd användning när produkten används för användningar som inte nämns i tillhörande produktblad. 

Sennheiser tar inget ansvar för missbruk eller felaktig användning av produkten eller tillbehören. 

Tillverkarintyg

Garanti
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG ger en garanti på 24 månader för den här produkten. 

Aktuella garantivillkor finns på internet under www.sennheiser.com eller hos din Sennheiser-återförsäljare.

Produkten överensstämmer med följande krav Försäkran om överensstämmelse
•	 WEEE-direktivet (2012/19/EU)
Lämna produkten som elavfall till din lokala 
miljöstation eller återvinningscentral.

•	 EMC-direktivet (2014/30/EU)

•	 RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på 
internet på www.sennheiser.com/download.

DK

Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger
•	 Læs brugsanvisningen, sikkerhedsvejledningen, kvikguiden (som medfølger) grundigt og helt igennem, inden du begynder 

at anvende produktet.

•	 Hvis produktet overdrages til tredjeperson, skal disse sikkerhedshenvisninger altid følge med.

•	 Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis det efter al sandsynlighed er beskadiget.

•	 Produkt-, emballage- og tilbehørsdele skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og husdyr for at undgå farer for ulykker og 
kvælning.

•	 Sørg ved monteringen for, at du ikke klemmer USB-kablet, og at husets dele sidder fast på hinanden.

•	 Vær altid opmærksom på, at den bagerste husklap lukkes korrekt, og kontrollér, at den er tæt. Forkert betjening kan bes-
kadige kameraet. 

•	 Anvend udelukkende mikrofonen med monteret vand- og vindbeskyttelse.

•	 Vindbeskyttelsen kan tabe hår. Funktionen forringes ikke af dette.

•	 Tag kameraet ud efter kontakt med stænkvand eller vand. Hold kort huset med mikrofonen under rent, rindende vand. Tør 
kameraets hus af med en blød, ren klud. Lad produktet lufttørre.

•	 For at undgå korrosion eller deformering må produktet ikke udsættes for ekstremt lave eller ekstremt høje temperaturer 
(radiatorer, solindstråling over længere tid, etc.).

•	 Anvend udelukkende det ekstraudstyr/tilbehør, som er en del af leveringsomfanget eller bliver anbefalet af Sennheiser.

Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse/hæftelse
Denne mikrofon er beregnet til tilslutning til action-kameraet GoPro HERO4 og erstatter den bageste del af huset (Stan-
dard-hus - GoPro-klap). Mikrofonen er egnet til anvendelse ved skiløb, vandsport (som f.eks. surfing, kitesurfing, paddling), 
mountainbiking osv.

Produktet er ikke egnet til dykning eller ved ekstrem vindstøj (som f.eks. Faldskærmsspring eller drageflyvning). 

På kameraet findes der ikke specielle indstillingsmuligheder for mikrofonen.

Produktet må udelukkende anvendes til private brug. Det er ikke beregnet til erhvervsmæssig brug.

Det anses for værende ukorrekt brug, hvis produktet anvendes på en måde, som ikke er nævnt i de tilhørende produktvejled-
ninger. 

Sennheiser hæfter ikke ved misbrug eller ikke bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse af produktet samt ekstraudstyr/tilbehør. 

Producenterklæringer

Garanti
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG yder 24 måneders garanti på dette produkt. 

De gældende garantibetingelser findes på internetadressen www.sennheiser.com eller de kan fås hos din Sennheiser-for-
handler.

Overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver CE-overensstemmelse
•	 WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)
Bortskaf det udtjente produkt ved at aflevere det 
på den lokale genbrugsstation.

•	 EMC-direktiv (2014/30/EU)

•	 RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)
Erklæringen kan findes på internetadressen  
www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
•	 Lue käyttöohje, turvallisuusohje ja pikaohje (mikäli toimitettu tuotteen yhteydessä) huolellisesti, ennen kuin otat tuotteen 

käyttöön.

•	 Mikäli annat tuotteen toisten käyttöön, liitä aina nämä turvallisuusohjeet laitteen mukaan.

•	 Älä käytä tuotetta, mikäli se vaikuttaa vaurioituneelta.

•	 Pidä tuotteen ja pakkauksen osat sekä lisäosat pois lasten ja kotieläinten ulottuvilta onnettomuuksien ja tukehtumisvaaran 
estämiseksi.

•	 Varmista, etteivät USB-kaapelit joudu asennuksen aikana puristuksiin ja että kotelon osat ovat tiiviisti kiinni toisissaan.

•	 Varmista aina, että takimmainen kotelon läppä lukittunut moitteettomasti. Varmista myös läpän tiiviys. Virheellinen käyttö 
voi vahingoittaa kameraa. 

•	 Käytä mikrofonia vain vesi- ja tuulisuoja asennettuna.

•	 Tuulisuojasta saattaa irrota karvoja. Tämä ei vaikuta tuulisuojan toimintaan.

•	 Irrota kamera sen jouduttua kosketuksiin roiskevesien tai veden kanssa. Pidä koteloa mikrofoneineen hetken ajan puhtaan, 
juoksevan veden alla. Kuivaa kameran kotelo pehmeällä ja puhtaalla liinalla. Anna tuotteen kuivua itsestään.

•	 Älä altista tuotetta erittäin alhaisille tai korkeille lämpötiloille (lämmitys, pitkä altistus auringonvalolle jne.) korroosion tai 

muodonmuutosten estämiseksi.

•	 Käytä ainoastaan toimitukseen sisältyviä tai Sennheiserin suosittelemia lisälaitteita/lisäosia.

Määräysten mukainen käyttö / vastuu
Tämä mikrofoni on suunniteltu liitettäväksi GoPro HERO4 -toimintakameraan, ja se korvaa kotelon takaosan (Vakiokotelo - Go-
Pro-läpän). Mikrofoni soveltuu kuvaamiseen hiihdon, vesiurheilun (kuten surffailun, leijalautailun tai melonnan), maastopyörä-
ilyn jne. aikana.

Tuote ei sovellu sukelluskäyttöön eikä tilanteisiin, joissa tuulen äänet ovat erikkäin voimakkaita (kuten laskuvarjohyppäämises-
sä tai riippuliidossa). 

Mikrofonia varten kamerassa ei ole erityisiä säätömahdollisuuksia.

Tuotetta saa käyttää ainoastaan yksityiskäytössä kotitalouksissa. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön.

Tuotteen käytön katsotaan olevan virheellistä, mikäli tuotetta käytetään johonkin sellaiseen tarkoitukseen, jota ei ole mainittu 
tuotteeseen liittyvissä oppaissa. 

Sennheiser ei ole vastuussa tuotteiden tai lisälaitteiden/lisävarusteiden väärinkäytöstä tai määräysten vastaisesta käytöstä. 

Valmistajan vakuutukset

Takuu
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG antaa tälle tuotteelle 24 kuukauden takuun. 

Tällä hetkellä voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi katsoa internetistä (www.sennheiser.com) tai ne voi pyytää lähimmältä Senn-
heiser-edustajalta.

Tuote täyttää seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset CE-yhdenmukaisuus
•	 WEEE-direktiivi (2012/19/EU)
Kun tuote poistetaan käytöstä, se on vietävä 
hävitettäväksi paikalliseen kunnalliseen keräyspis-
teeseen tai kierrätyskeskukseen.

•	 EMC-direktiivi (2014/30/EU)

•	 RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)
Lisätietoja saa internetosoitteesta  
www.sennheiser.com/download.
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Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
•	 Πριν από τη χρήση του προϊόντος μελετήστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης, τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας και το σύντομο οδηγό (αν 

υπάρχει).
•	 Όταν δίνετε το προϊόν σε τρίτα άτομα δίνετε μαζί και αυτές τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας.
•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν έχει εμφανείς ζημιές.
•	 Κρατάτε τα εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος, της συσκευασίας και τα παρελκόμενα μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα ώστε να 

αποτρέψετε ατυχήματα και τον κίνδυνο ασφυξίας.
•	 Κατά την τοποθέτηση βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν πιέζετε το καλώδιο USB και τα μέρη του περιβλήματος είναι σταθερά στερεωμένα 

μεταξύ τους.
•	 Προσέχετε πάντοτε, ώστε το πίσω πορτάκι του περιβλήματος να είναι καλά κλεισμένο και ελέγχετε τη στεγανότητά του. Τυχόν 

λανθασμένος χειρισμός μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στην κάμερα.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε το μικρόφωνο αποκλειστικά με τοποθετημένα τα προστατευτικά νερού και ανέμου.
•	 Ενδέχεται να υπάρξει απώλεια τριχών από το αντιανέμιο. Η λειτουργικότητα δεν επηρεάζεται.
•	 Αφαιρείτε την κάμερα μετά την επαφή με σταγόνες νερού ή νερό. Διατηρείτε το περίβλημα με το μικρόφωνο για λίγο κάτω από 

καθαρό, τρεχούμενο νερό. Στεγνώνετε το περίβλημα της κάμερας με ένα απαλό και στεγνό πανί. Αφήνετε το προϊόν να στεγνώσει 
στον αέρα.

•	 Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε εξαιρετικά χαμηλές ή εξαιρετικά υψηλές θερμοκρασίες (θέρμανση, πολύωρη ηλιακή ακτινοβολία 
κ.λπ.), ώστε να αποφευχθούν η διάβρωση και οι παραμορφώσεις.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά τις πρόσθετες συσκευές και τα αξεσουάρ που παρέχει ή που συνιστά η Sennheiser.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση/ Εγγύηση
Αυτό το μικρόφωνο έχει σχεδιαστεί για σύνδεση στην κάμερα δράσης GoPro HERO4 και αντικαθιστά το πίσω μέρος του περιβλήματος 
(Βασικό περίβλημα - πορτάκι GoPro). Το μικρόφωνο είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση στο σκι, σε θαλάσσια αθλήματα (όπως σέρφινγκ, 
αετοσανίδα, κωπηλασία), ορεινή ποδηλασία κ.λπ.
Το προϊόν δεν είναι κατάλληλο για κατάδυση ή για συνθήκες με ακραίους θορύβους ανέμου (όπως πτώση με αλεξίπτωτο ή 
αιωροπτερισμό). 
Για το μικρόφωνο δεν διατίθενται ειδικές δυνατότητες ρύθμισης στην κάμερα.
Το προϊόν προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για ιδιωτική χρήση. Δεν ενδείκνυται για εμπορική χρήση.
Θα θεωρείται ακατάλληλη χρήση αν αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιηθεί για εφαρμογές που δεν αναφέρονται στο σχετικό εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης. 
Η Sennheiser δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη σε περίπτωση λανθασμένης ή μη προβλεπόμενης χρήσης της συσκευής καθώς και 
των πρόσθετων συσκευών και των παρελκόμενων. 

Δηλώσεις κατασκευαστή

Εγγύηση
Η εταιρία Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG παρέχει για αυτό το προϊόν εγγύηση για 24 μήνες. 
Τους τρέχοντες έγκυρους όρους εγγύησης μπορείτε να τους βρείτε στο διαδίκτυο στη διεύθυνση www.sennheiser.com ή στην 
αντιπροσωπεία της Sennheiser.

Σε συμφωνία προς τις παρακάτω απαιτήσεις Συμμόρφωση CE
•	 Οδηγία ΑΗΗΕ (2012/19/ΕΕ)
Στο τέλος της ζωής του απορρίψτε αυτό το προϊόν 
στα τοπικά δημόσια σημεία συλλογής ή σε κάποιο 
κέντρο ανακύκλωσης

•	 Ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία ΗΜΣ (2014/30/ΕΕ)
•	 Ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία RoHS (2011/65/ΕΕ)
Η δήλωση διατίθεται στο διαδίκτυο στη 
διεύθυνση www.sennheiser.com/download

TR

Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri
•	 Ürünü kullanmadan önce kullanım kılavuzunu, güvenlik kılavuzunu, hızlı kılavuzu (sağlandığı gibi) dikkatle ve tamamen 

okuyun.

•	 Ürünü üçüncü şahıslara teslim ederken daima bu güvenlik bilgilerini de beraberinde verin.

•	 Ürün bariz olarak zarar görmüşse ürünü kullanmayın.

•	 Ürün, ambalaj ve aksesuar parçalarını çocuklardan ve ev hayvanlarından uzak tutun, çünkü kazalar olabilir ve küçük 
parçaları yutabilirler.

•	 Montaj esnasında USB kablosunu ezmemeye ve gövde parçalarının üst üste sıkıca oturmasına dikkat edin.

•	 Arka gövde kapağının doğru kapatılmış olmasına her zaman dikkat edin ve sızdırmazlığını kontrol edin. Hatalı kullanımda 
kamera zarar görebilir.

•	 Mikrofonu sadece su ve rüzgar kalkanı monteli olduğunda kullanın.

•	 Rüzgar önleyicinin tüyleri dökebilir. İşlevsellik bundan dolayı kısıtlanmaz.

•	 Sıçrayan su veya suyla temas ettikten sonra kamerayı çıkartın. Mikrofon ile gövdeyi kısa süreliğine temiz, akan su altında 
tutun. Kamera gövdesini yumuşak, kuru bir bezle kurutun. Ürünün havada kurumasını bekleyin.

•	 Ürünü ne aşırı düşük ne de aşırı yüksek sıcaklıklara maruz bırakmayın (kalorifer, uzun süreli güneş ışınları vs.), aksi durumda 
korozyon veya deformasyon meydana gelebilir.

•	 Sadece Sennheiser tarafından birlikte verilen veya önerilen ek aygıtları/aksesuarları kullanın.

Amacına uygun kullanım/mesuliyet
Bu mikrofon, aksiyon kamerası GoPro HERO4 için tasarlanmıştır ve gövdenin arka kısmının (Standart gövde - GoPro kapağı) 
yerini alır. Mikrofon kayak, su sporu (sörf, uçurtma, kürekli sörf), dağ bisikletçiliği vb. faaliyetlerinde kullanıma uygundur.

Ürün suya dalmak için veya aşırı rüzgar seslerinde (paraşütle atlama veya yamaç paraşütü) için uygun değildir. 

Mikrofon için kamerada özel ayar olanakları mevcut değildir.

Ürün sadece özel alanda kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Ticari kullanım için uygun değildir.

Bu ürünün, ilgili ürün kılavuzlarında bahsedilmeyen uygulamalarda kul-lanılması yanlış kullanım olarak dikkate alınır.

Sennheiser, ürünün veya ek cihazların/aksesuar parçalarının suistimal edilmesi ya da nizami olarak kullanılmaması halinde 
hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmez. 

Üretici Beyanları

Garanti
Sennheiser Communications A/S, bu ürün için 24 aylık bir garanti üstlenmektedir. 

Güncel olarak geçerli olan garanti koşullarını, İnternet‘ten www.sennheiser.com adresinden veya Sennheiser bayisinden 
temin edebilirsiniz.

Aşağıdaki şartnamelere uygun olarak CE Uygunluğu
•	 WEEE Yönetmeliği (2012/19/EU)
Ürünü kullanım ömrünün sonunda, yerel toplama 
veya geri kazanım merkezinde bertaraf edin..

•	 Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yönergesi 
(2014/30/EU)

•	 RoHS Yönergesi  (2011/65/EU)
Bu beyan İnternet‘te www.sennheiser.com/
download adresinde görüntülenebilir.
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Важные указания по безопасности
•	 Перед использованием данного продукта внимательно и полностью прочтите руководство по эксплуатации, указания по 

безопасности и краткое руководство (если поставляется).
•	 Всегда передавайте изделие третьим лицам вместе с данной инструкцией по безопасности.
•	 Не используйте изделие при наличии явных признаков повреждения.
•	 Во избежание несчастных случаев и опасности удушья храните изделие, упаковку и аксессуары в недоступном для 

детей и домашних животных месте.
•	 При установке будьте внимательны: не защемите USB-кабель. Убедитесь, что элементы корпуса плотно подогнаны друг 

к другу.
•	 Плотно закройте заднюю крышку корпуса и проверьте на герметичность. Несоблюдение правил эксплуатации может 

вывести видеокамеру из строя. 
•	 Используйте микрофон только с установленной водо- и ветрозащитной насадкой.
•	 Насадка может линять. На функциональность это не влияет.

•	 После контакта с брызгами или водой извлеките камеру. Немного подержите корпус с микрофоном под чистой проточной 
водой. Вытрите корпус камеры мягкой чистой тканью. Дайте изделию высохнуть на воздухе.

•	 Во избежание коррозии или деформации не подвергайте изделие воздействию предельно низких и предельно высоких 
температур (обогреватель, долгое нахождение на солнце и т. п.).

•	 Используйте только дополнительные устройства/аксессуары, поставленные или рекомендованные компанией Sennhei-
ser.

Использование по назначению / ответственность
Этот микрофон предназначен для подключения к экшн-камере GoPro  HERO4 и заменяет заднюю часть корпуса 
(Стандартный корпус - панель GoPro). Микрофон можно использовать во время катания на лыжах, занятий водными видами 
спорта (серфингом, кайтсерфингом, греблей), катания на горных велосипедах и т. д.
Изделие не предназначено для ныряния и использования при сильном шуме, создаваемом ветром (например, при прыжках 
с парашютом или во время полетов на дельтаплане). 
Какие-либо специальные настройки для микрофона на камере не предусмотрены.
Продукт предназначен только для частного пользования. Использование в коммерческих целях запрещено.
Использование продукта для любых целей, не указаных в соответствующих руководствах продукта, считается 
использованием не по назначению.
Компания Sennheiser не несет ответственности при неправильном обращении с изделием, а также с дополнительными 
устройствами/аксессуарами.  

Декларации изготовителя

Гарантия
Компания Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG предоставляет гарантию на данное изделие сроком на 24 месяца. 
Действующие условия предоставления гарантии можно узнать на сайте www.sennheiser.com или у партнеров Sennheiser.

Изделие соответствует требованиям 
нижеследующих нормативных актов

Соответствие стандартам ЕС

•	 Директива WEEE (2012/19/ЕС)
Когда изделие станет непригодным для 
дальнейшего использования, сдайте его в 
местный пункт приема вторсырья или центр 
утилизации.

•	 Директива по ЭМС (2014/30/ЕС)
•	 Директива RoHS (2011/65/ЕС)
Полный текст заявления приведен на сайте  
www.sennheiser.com/download.
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重要安全提示

•	 在使用产品前请认真完整阅读操作说明书、安全指南、快速入门指南 (按照供货情况)。

•	 在将产品交给第三方使用时，请务必随附本安全提示。

•	 如果设备出现明显损坏，请不要继续使用。

•	 请将产品部件、包装部件和配件置于儿童和宠物可触及范围之外，以防发生意外和由于误食而导致的窒息危险。

•	 安装时请注意不要挤压USB线，确保外壳部件牢牢地固定在一起。

•	 此外,请注意后方外壳盖板是否已正确锁闭,并检查其密封性。错误的操作可能导致摄像机损坏。

•	 仅可在已安装好防水件和防风罩的前提下使用此麦克风。

•	 阻风器上的绒毛可以卸除。 功能性因此不受影响。

•	 接触喷溅水或浸入水中后请取下摄像机。将外壳连同麦克风一起放在干净的流动水下方冲洗片刻。使用干净的软布擦拭摄像机外
壳。将产品晾干。

•	 不要将产品放置在极低或极高的环境温度中（暖气、长时间日照等），以防其锈蚀或变形。

•	 只可使用由Sennheiser公司配套供应或推荐的附属设备/配件。

规范使用/责任

此麦克风设计用于与运动摄像机GoPro HERO4相连接，替代其外壳的后方部件（标准外壳 - GoPro盖板）。此麦克风适用于滑雪、水上
运动（如冲浪、风筝冲浪、滑水）以及山地自行车运动等应用情况。

此产品不适用于潜水或风声很大的（如花样跳伞或三角翼滑翔）应用情况。 

摄像机上没有专门的麦克风调节功能。

该产品仅可用于私人用途。不适合商业应用。

任何在相关产品指南中未指定的用途都被认为是对产品的错误使用。

对因滥用或不规范使用产品及附加设备/配件造成的损坏，Sennheiser公司概不承担任何责任。 

制造商声明

质保

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG公司对本产品承担24个月的质量保证。 

您可以登录公司网站www.sennheiser.com或通过Sennheiser合作伙伴了解目前适用的质保条件。
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安全注意事項

•	 使用本產品前，請先謹慎及完整地閱讀安裝手冊、安全指示、快速指南（隨附提供）。

•	 交付給他人本產品時，務必附上本安全指示。

•	 本產品明顯受損時，請勿使用。

•	 避免孩童和寵物觸及此產品、包裝及零件，這些小零件有誤食的危險。

•	 安裝時請注意不要擠壓USB線，確保外殼部件牢牢地固定在一起。

•	 此外，請注意後方外殼蓋板是否已正確閉鎖，並檢查是否密封。 錯誤的操作可能導致攝影機損壞。 

•	 僅可在已安裝好防水件和防風罩的前提下使用此麥克風。

•	 阻風器上的絨毛可以卸除。 功能性因此不受影響。

•	 接觸噴濺水或浸入水中後請取下相機。將外殼連同麥克風一起放在乾淨的流動水下方沖洗片刻。使用乾淨的軟布擦拭相機外殼。
將產品晾乾。

•	 不可將產品暴露於極高溫或極低溫環境（暖氣、長期陽光照射等），以避免腐蝕或變形。

•	 僅使用 Sennheiser 隨附或推薦的附屬產品/附屬零件。

正當使用本機/法律責任

此麥克風設計用於與運動相機GoPro HERO4相連接，替代其外殼的後方部件（標準外殼 - GoPro蓋板）。此麥克風適用於滑雪、水上
運動（如衝浪、風箏衝浪、滑水）以及山地自行車運動等應用情況。

此產品不適用於潛水或風聲很大的（如花樣跳傘或三角翼滑翔）應用情況。 

相機上沒有專門的麥克風調節功能。

該產品僅可用於私人用途。不適合商業應用。

使用本產品時，若不符合相關的產品指南書中列示的用途，屬不當使用。

對於不正確使用本機及其附屬產品/附屬零件之結果，Sennheiser 恕不負責。

廠商聲明

保固

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG 為此產品提供兩年(24 個月)保固。 

請前往本公司網站 (www.sennheiser.com) 瞭解目前有效的保固條件，或洽詢銷售此產品的 Sennheiser 經銷商。
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安全に関する注意事項
•	 製品をお使いになる前に、(同梱の) 取扱説明書、安全に関する注意事項、クイックガイドをすべて良くお読みください。
•	 製品を第三者に渡す場合は、必ずセーフティガイドも一緒に渡します。
•	 明らかな故障がある場合は、製品を使用しないでください。
•	 誤飲の危険を回避するため、製品・梱包材・アクセサリー等の部品は、子供やペットから遠ざけてください。
•	 取付けの際はUSBケーブルをつぶしたり、ハウジングの部品が圧着し合わないように注意してください。
•	 背面のハウジングカバーがきちんと閉まっているかどうかに常に注意し、気密性が保たれていることを確認してください。 不適切な

方法で使用した場合、カメラが破損するおそれがあります。 
•	 マイクは水保護と防風保護を取り付けてからご使用ください。
•	 ウィンドストッパーのヘアは損失する場合があります。 それによって機能に影響しません。
•	 カメラは撥ね水やその他水と接触したら取り外してください。マイクを着けたままハウジングをきれいな流水で短時間洗浄します。

カメラのハウジングを柔らかい清潔な布で拭き取って乾燥させます。次に製品を空気で自然乾燥させます。
•	 錆や変形を防止するために、製品著しく低温または高温な場所（ヒーター、長時間の直射日光など）には置かないでください。
•	 同梱されている付属機器/アクセサリ、または、Sennheiser が推奨する付属機器/アクセサリだけを使用してください。

規定に沿った使用/賠償責任
このマイクはアクションカメラGoPro HERO4接続用に設計されており、ハウジング(標準ハウジング - GoProのフラップ)の後部を置き換
えます。マイクはスキー滑降、ウォータースポーツ（サーフ、カイト、パドリングなど）、マウンテンバイクなどに格好のものです。
この製品はダイビングや極端な風のノイズ（スカイダイブや凧揚げ等）には適しません。 
カメラにマイクの特別な調整機能はついていません。
製品は個人用途でのみ使用できます。商業用途向けではありません。
製品は、関連製品のガイドに記載された以外の使い方はしないでください。
製品や付属品/アクセサリーの間違った使い方や不適切な使用に起因する損傷に対して、Sennheiser は何らの責任も負いません。 

製造者宣言

保証
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KGは本製品を2年間保証いたします。 
実際の保証条件については、弊社ウェブサイト www.sennheiser.com をご覧になるか、または、最寄りの Sennheiser 取扱店までお問
い合わせください。

KO

중요한 안전 지침

•	 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 먼저 이 안전 지침을 주의 깊게 모두 읽으십시오.

•	 제3자에게 본 제품을 양도할 때에는 항상 이 안전 지침도 함께 양도하십시오.

•	 확실히 손상된 경우에는 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

•	 사고와 질식 위험을 방지하기 위해 제품과 포장, 그리고 액세서리의 부품을 어린이와 애완동물이 건드리지 못하는 곳에 두십시
오.

•	 조립할 때 USB 케이블이 짓눌리지 않고, 하우징 부품이 서로 꽉 맞물리게 하십시오.

•	 뒤쪽 하우징 덮개를 바르게 닫았는지 확인하고 기밀한지 점검하십시오 잘못 조작하면 카메라가 손상될 수 있습니다

•	 마이크는 반드시 방수 및 방풍 장치가 조립된 상태로 사용하십시오.

•	 바람막이의 털이 떨어질 수 있습니다. 이로 인해 기능이 저해되지는 않습니다.

•	 바닷물 또는 민물과 접촉한 후 카메라를 분리하십시오. 하우징을 마이크와 함께 잠시 깨끗한 흐르는 물로 씻어내십시오. 카메라
의 하우징을 깨끗하고 부드러운 수건으로 닦아 건조시키십시오. 제품을 공기 중에 건조시키십시오.

•	 부식이나 변형을 방지하려면, 제품을 너무 낮은 온도나 너무 높은 온도(난방장치, 직사광선에 장시간 노출 등)에 노출시키지 마
십시오.

•	 저희 Sennheiser사가 함께 인도하거나 권장하는 추가 기기/액세서리 부품만을 사용하십시오.

적절한 사용/책임
이 마이크는 액션 카메라 GoPro HERO4에 연결하기 위해 설계되었으며, 하우징의 뒷부분을 대체합니다(표준 하우징 - GoPro 플랩). 
마이크는 스키, 수상 스포츠(서핑, 카이트 보딩, 패들링등), 마운트 바이킹 시 사용하기에 적합합니다.

제품은 스쿠버다이빙 또는 극심한 바람 소리(스카이다이빙, 행글라이딩 등)가 발생하는 스포츠에 사용하기에 적합하지 않습니다. 

카메라에서 마이크를 조절할 수 있는 별도의 장치가 없습니다.

본 제품은 개인용으로만 사용할 수 있습니다. 상업용으로는 적합하지 않습니다.

이 제품이 관련 제품 가이드에 나오지 않은 응용 프로그램에 사용되는 경우 부적절한 사용으로 간주됩니다.

본 제품과 그 추가 기기/액세서리를 부적절하게 사용하거나 오용할 경우, 저희 Sennheiser사는 그로 인해 발생한 손상에 대해 책임
을 지지 않습니다. 

제조사 선언

품질 보증
Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG는 24개월 동안 이 제품에 대한 품질을 보장합니다. 

현재 유효한 보증 조건은 www.sennheiser.com 또는 Sennheiser 상담원을 통해 확인할 수 있습니다.
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Petunjuk Keselamatan Penting
•	 Baca petunjuk penggunaan, petunjuk keselamatan, petunjuk ringkas (seperti yang disertakan) dengan cermat dan menye-

luruh sebelum Anda menggunakan produk.

•	 Sertakan petunjuk keselamatan saat produk diberikan kepada pihak ketiga.

•	 Jangan gunakan produk jika jelas terlihat rusak.

•	 Jauhkan produk, kemasan, dan aksesori dari jangkauan anak-anak dan hewan peliharaan untuk menghindari kecelakaan 
dan risiko kematian.

•	 Perhatikan bahwa pada saat pemasangan, Anda tidak menekan kabel USB dan bagian casing terpasang sejajar dengan 
benar.

•	 Perhatikan selalu bahwa tutup casing belakang tertutup dengan benar dan periksa kekedapannya. Pengoperasian yang 
salah dapat merusak kamera. 

•	 Gunakan mikrofon hanya dengan pelindung air dan angin.

•	 Penahan angin dapat melepaskan rambut. Dengan demikian, fungsi tidak akan terpengaruh.

•	 Lepaskan kamera setelah terkena air atau percikan air. Pegang casing dengan mikrofon sebentar di bawah air bersih yang 
mengalir. Keringkan casing kamera dengan kain lembut yang bersih. Angin-anginkan produk.

•	 Jauhkan produk dari temperatur yang terlalu rendah atau terlalu tinggi (pemanas, sinar matahari dalam waktu lama, dll.) 
untuk menghindari korosi atau perubahan bentuk.

•	 Gunakan hanya perangkat tambahan/aksesori yang disertakan atau disarankan oleh Sennheiser.

Penggunaan yang Benar/Kewajiban
Mikrofon ini dirancang untuk dihubungkan dengan kamera aksi GoPro HERO4 dan menggantikan bagian belakang casing (Ca-
sing standar - katup GoPro). Mikrofon ini sesuai untuk digunakan saat aktivitas ski, olahraga air (seperti berselancar, bermain 
layang-layang, dayung), bersepeda di pegunungan, dll.

Produk ini tidak sesuai untuk aktivitas menyelam atau saat derau angin tinggi (seperti terjun payung atau gantole).

Untuk mikrofon ini tidak tersedia opsi pengaturan khusus pada kamera.

Produk hanya boleh digunakan dalam area pribadi. Produk tidak cocok untuk penggunaan komersial.

Penggunaan produk dianggap salah jika produk ini digunakan untuk aplikasi lain yang tidak disebutkan dalam petunjuk produk 
terkait.

Sennheiser tidak bertanggung jawab atas penggunaan produk maupun perangkat tambahan/aksesori yang tidak semestinya 
atau salah. 

Pernyataan produsen

Jaminan
Sennheiser Communications A/S memberikan jaminan 24 bulan untuk produk ini. 

Untuk persyaratan jaminan yang berlaku, kunjungi www.sennheiser.com atau hubungi peritel Sennheiser Anda.


